503810490 05/03/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3857138

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OPA COVE LLC	01/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SWIMWAYS CORPORATION		
Street Address:	5816 WARD COURT		
City:	VIRGINIA BEACH		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23455		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29448705

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7034568000

Email: rphelan@cooley.com, jscott@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
Address Line 2: SUITE 700 ATTN: PATENT GROUP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SWIM-075/01US 301393-2342		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY A. VASHAW		
SIGNATURE:	/Nancy A. Vashaw/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2016		

Total Attachments: 4

source=SWIM-Opa-Assignment#page1.tif source=SWIM-Opa-Assignment#page2.tif source=SWIM-Opa-Assignment#page3.tif source=SWIM-Opa-Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503810490 REEL: 038448 FRAME: 0086

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Opa Cove LLC, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Oregon, and having its principal place of business at 845 Willamette Street, Eugene, Oregon 97401 (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth in Attachment A, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s).

WHEREAS, Swinways Corporation, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having its principal place of business at 5816 Ward Court, Virginia Beach, VA 23455 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereto set our hand on this 2 day of
ASSIGNOR;
Name: RICHAND BARBIS Title: PRESIDENT
STATE OF ARE) SS.:
On this 2 day of Living, 20 12, before me personally came Richard Binks, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution.
My Commission Expires: 10/04/2015 Notary Public

ASSIGNEE:	
Name: ATHOM WAYS CORPORATION Name: ATHOM WINDLE Title: W.F.	OEBRA OREG # 7501463 COMMISSION EMPIRES
STATE OF <u>Virginia</u> COUNTY OF <u>Virginia</u> Beach) ss.:
On this 10 day of Jan	, 2012, before me personally came
Anthony Vittore, to me	known to be the individual described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged e	xecution.
My Commission Expires: $\frac{5/3}{2015}$	Notary Public

Attachment A Letters Patent and Patent Applications Assigned from Opa Cove LLC to Swimways Corporation

	U.S. Design Patents				
Serial No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	
29/312,030	09-26-2008	D606,152	12-15-2009	CLOWN FISH LIFE VEST	
29/312,028	09-26-2008	D604,788	11-24-2009	KILLER WHALE LIFE VEST	
29/312,029	09-26-2008	D606,151	12-15-2009	SHARK LIFE VEST	
29/372,641	12-16-2010	D638,085	05-17-2011	DOLPHIN/SHARK HOOK FIN ON SWIM VEST	
29/348,407	12-31-2009	D622,801	08-31-2010	LIFE JACKET WITH FAIRY WINGS	
29/372,549	12-06-2010	D638,084	05-17-2011	LIFE JACKET WITH PRINCESS WINGS	
29/348,403	12-31-2009	D622,800	08-31-2010	LIFE JACKET	
29/393,429	06-03-2011	D650,033	12-06-2011	SWIM FLOTATION VEST WITH SHARK FIN DECORATION	
29/372,548	12-06-2010	D638,083	05-17-2011	LIFE JACKET WITH FIN	
29/190,591	09-19-2003	D497,965	11-02-2004	SHARK FIN SWIMMING HARNESS	
29/177,506	03-06-2003	D481,421	10-28-2003	DADDY SADDLE	
29/396,224	06-27-2011	Allowed		ANIMAL FLOTATION VEST WITH SHARK FIN DECORATION	

U.S. Pending Design Applications				
Serial No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
29/373,200	03-15-2011			DOLPHIN/SHARK HOOK FIN ON SWIM VEST
29/374,757	09-29-2011			LIFE JACKET WITH FIN AND HEADREST

U.S. Pending Utility Patent Applications				
Serial No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
12/584,964	09-14-2009			LIFE VEST WITH RESCUE HANDLE
13/135,383	06-01-2011			FOLDABLE FLOTATION DEVICE

A-1

PATENT REEL: 038448 FRAME: 0090

RECORDED: 05/03/2016